7/6/2016 Contract Change Request

Print &
Contract Change Request
+# Contract Change Request
General
Project Number:40-00328 Project Name: H - Menger Creek Drainage
Record Number: CCR-0000023 Status: Pending
Title: TCI-05 Trail Lighting Contract #:4600014864
Creator: CoSA Admin Creation Date:06/24/2016 01:49 PM (UTC-6)
Type Contract: Construction Vendor Name: E-Z BEL CONSTRUCTION LTD
Agency: City Change Category: Owner Requested - Necessary
Special Contract: No Proposal Record Number: PRN-0000024
Contract Amount; $7,407,861.70 Previous Contract Changes: $64,910.59
New Contract Value: $7,615,992.29 Contract Change Percentage: 2.81
Change to Contract Cost: $143,220.00 Change to Calendar Days: 0

Description Of Change

Description of Change: This change order is for trail lighting installation for the Menger Creek project. Reference
attached.

Justification for Proposed This change order is necessary to add Trail Lighting to the contract that was originally
Change:covered by ADD Alt#10.
Ordinance Information

Change Order Council $100,000.00
Threshold:

Ordinance Number: Ordinance Date:

Fiscal Remarks: PM: David |. Hernandez Increase contract #4600014864 Line #1, PO 4500404011 PO Ln
#1, by $143,220.0 funds are available in WBS 40-00328-05-02-01 GL 5201140. This change
order is tentatively set for Council on 8/18/2016.

Vendor Information

SAP Vendor No.:0001014214

Vendor Address 1:203 RECOLETA RD Vendor Address 2:
Vendor City: SAN ANTONIO Vendor State: TX
Vendor Zip Code: 78201
Vendor Phone Number: 2107366595 Vendor Fax Number:2107351842

Standard

2 ltem(s)
No. |Spec No. |ltem Description |UM |Unit Price  |Quantity IAmount PO No. PO Line #
002 Newltem TCI-05 Trail Lighting LS $136,400.00 1.0 $136,400.00 4500404011 1
TCI-05 Trail Lighting -
001  New ltem DOL $136,400.00 0.05 $6,820.00 4500404011 1
5% Mark-up

Total Amount $143,220.00

https://cosaprimelink-unifier.oracleindustry.com/bp/studio/print/open?id=3360&model=uccr&process_id=4320653&b=uccr&a=form.5&viewOnly=$viewOnly&se... 1/2


javascript:hideTable();print()

Date:

Attn:

Re:

6/16/2016

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

115 W. COMMERCE

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78206

Mr. David Hernandez

40-00328, Menger Creek Drainage
Change Request No.6 - Trail Lighting

Please accept the following proposal for the above referenced change:

DESC. UNIT OF UNIT BID

ITEM NO. cope | SP-NO BID ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE | QUANTITIES PRICE AMOUNT
1 Trail Lighting LS 1.00 | $ 143,220.00 [ $ 143,220.00
SUBTOTAL: $ 143,220.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER REQUEST: $ 143,220.00
EXTENSION DAYS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ADDITIONAL WORK: 21
EXTENSION DAYS REQUIRED DUE TO DELAYS: N/A
TOTAL TIME EXTENSION REQUEST: 21

Exclusions/Conditions specific to this proposal:

Electrical installation for sheets ES1.1, ES1.2, ES1.3, ES1.4, ES1.5, E.4, E.5, does not include electrical on EPS1.0. Reference attached proposal 'A'. Additional Exclusions not shown

on attached, Night Work, off-duty officers, boring, sales tax, CPS usage fees and service set up fees.

The cost and time described and requested above represents the complete, total, and final cost and change in Contract Time associated with the change. NOTE:
Pending the approval of a Change Order, E-Z Bel Construction, LLC. will proceed with the work only if directed in writing to do so by the City of San Antonio.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Adam Shrek

Project Manager




Henry Gonzalez
Master Electrician

Lic. #15559

Commerecial -
Residential

Proposal Number 2015-072-R
June 6,2016

Reference: Menger Creek Trails
To Whom It May Concern:

We propose to furnish the necessary labor and materials to complete Division 16, Electrical work, on
the referenced project. The scope of work is listed below. Our base sales tax exempt price is $136,400.00

Scope of Work:

1. Provide and install 16 Stress Crete light poles.

2. Provide and install three 100-amp underground electrical services with electric panel, time clock and
contactor.

3. Provide and install light and power for 2 pavilions.

4. Trench approximately 2,100 feet.

5. Haul off spoils from trenching and light pole holes.

6. Pour concrete around holes to hold up light poles.

7. Rent crane to off load and set poles.

8. Rent lift to set fixtures on top of poles.

9. Run power to light poles (approximately 2,100 feet of PVC pipe and 6,300 ft. of wire).

10. Provide electrical permits.

Clarifications:

1. This proposal is good for 30 days.

2. The work hours will be from 7:00 am until 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, with no overtime
figured into the price.

3. Price assumes sales tax exemption form is provided. If one is not provided, sales tax will be assessed
at a rate of 8.25%.

4. Price increase from original proposal due to increase in labor costs and material costs.

S. This proposal does not include any charges that may be assessed by CPS. CPS does not give out
pricing until the job is awarded.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me on my mobile at (210) 382-4048.

Regards,
Henry Gonzalez

4131 Mount Laurel Dr. * San Antonio, TX 78240 * Fax 210-735-1560 * Tel. 210-488-2012 * Mob. 210-382-4048



PLUMBING GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING ALL WORK
UNDER THIS SECTION OF THE PROJECT IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES INCLUDING
THOSE PUBLISHED BY OSHA AND EPA.

THE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WORK IS INDICATED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION. A VISIT TO THE SITE WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO
BIDDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY/VERIFY ALL PLUMBING LINES
BEFORE STARTING ANY DEMOLITION WORK.

ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT REMOVED DURING

CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE NOT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
THE JOB SITE AND PROPERLY RETURNED TO THE OWNER, IF DESIRED

BY OWNER.

DRAINAGE PIPING INVERT ELEVATIONS NOTED ON FLOOR PLANS AS:
INV. EL.= 0.00’ BFF ARE BELOW FINISHED FLOOR TAKEN FROM
FIRST FLOOR FINISHED ELEVATION OF 0.00° TO INSIDE BOTTOM OF
PIPE.

PLUMBER SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXACT BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION AND THE INVERT ELEVATION OF ALL DRAIN LINES AT
PROPOSED CONNECTING POINTS WITH SITE CIVIL UTILITIES PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF BUILDING PIPING.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD COORDINATING
LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING PIPING WITH OTHER
TRADES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CORRECTIONS OR RELOCATIONS DUE
TO MISALIGNED PIPE SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A TIMELY MANNER AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

DO NOT SCALE THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ROUGH-IN WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE DIMENSIONED ARCHITECTURAL AND
LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS TO FIELD DETERMINE EXACT LOCATIONS OF
PLUMBING ROUGH-IN WORK.

PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES FOR ALL BRANCHES OFF DOMESTIC
WATER MAINS. ALL PLUMBING SYSTEM VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACES. WHERE CEILING IS NOT
ACCESSIBLE, OR SPACE IS CONFLICTING, VALVES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN PARTITIONS OR PIPE CHASES. PROVIDE APPROVED
PAINTED STEEL HINGED ACCESS PANELS IN LOCATIONS PRE-APPROVED
BY THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL ACCESS DOORS FOR
SHOWER, LOCKER AND LOCKER TOILET ROOM PANELS.

JOSAM 58680(HEAVY DUTY) 16"x16”x5” CONCRETE PAD
ACCESS BOX /
FINISH GRADE 7
L R
PROVIDE EXTENSION HANDLE
8" CLAY PIPE IF MORE THAN
LENGTH AS 18" BELOW GRADE
REQUIRED.
ooo— I — g 1o D=t
3/4” —1/2

GATE VALVE

2 | SHUT-OFF VALVE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

EARTH COVER TO
FINISHED GRADE

RESTORE GRADE TO

MOST DEPENDABLE FOUNTAIN MODEL# 440SMFR.
FREEZE RESISTANT,
WITH PET FOUNTAIN. COORDINATE COLOR OPTION

WITH ARCH

ITECT.

)

1 ELECTRICAL PLAN

1/6” — 1’_0»

B A, -

B'(MN) AT Taas
COVER GRAVEL BED | -
WITH M|N|MU!\’/| LAYER 5 —TURN DRAIN DOWN INTO
OF HAY 1/2" THICK 36 SUMP PIT
Q' <>—1/2”
‘ 3678 ‘ RE: DETAIL 11

GRAVEL FILL

3 | FRENCH DRAIN FOR DF-1

NOT TO SCALE

4 A
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
MINIMUM ROUGH-IN SIZES
PLAN MARK DESCRIPTION
WST & VENT|DRAIN| CW HW
DF-1 1 1/2 —=| 1. 1/21 1/2” ——— | AS SPECIFIED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
\_ J

PANEL "P”

P-7

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

A. MINIMUM CIRCUIT SIZE IS 2 #10 AND 1 #0 GROUND IN
3/4” CONDUIT.

B. COORDINATE LIGHT LOCATIONS WITH OTHER STRUCTURAL,
PAVING, SIDEWALKS AND UTILITIES.

C. CONTRACTOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING BRANCH
CIRCUIT SIZES BASED ON ACTUAL CIRCUIT DEVELOPED
LENGTHS ON SITE. REFER TO VOLTAGE DROP SCHEDULE ON
THIS SHEET.

D. ROUTE ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUITS THROUGH

CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL "ON"/ TIME CLOCK "OFF"
OPERATION.

E. PROVIDE #10 AWG MIN NEUTRAL FOR ALL MUTLIWIRE
BRANCH CIRCUITS AND PROVIDE HANDLE TIES FOR CIRCUIT
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY NEC 210.4

F.  CONDUCTOR SIZES INDICATED ASSUME NO MORE THAN (3)
SINGLE POLE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN EACH CONDUIT. IT SHALL

BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DE-RATE
CONDUCTORS PER NEC TABLE 310.15(B)(2)(a) FOR CONDUITS
WITH MORE THAN (3) CURRENT "CARRYING CONDUCTORS”.

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

A. DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF PIPING, DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT WITH BUILDING ELEMENTS AND THE WORK OF
OTHER TRADES.

B. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING
ALL WORK UNDER THIS SECTION OF THE PROJECT IN FULL
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL CODES INCLUDING THOSE PUBLISHED BY OSHA
AND EPA.

C.  PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW
THE ARCH'L DOCUMENTS IN ADDITION TO THE STRUCTURE
DOCUMENTS TO DETERMINE THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF
WORK.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DF—1 | MOST DEPENDABLE
FOUNTAIN MODEL# 2008SMXX. COORDINATE COLOR WITH
ARCHITECT. FOUNTAIN SHALL HAVE PET FOUNTAIN. REFER

TO DETAIL 10&11/E5.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

E. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT
THAT INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO BACKFLOW PREVENTER,
WATER METER AND VALVES AS REQUIREMENTS TO
CONNECTION TO CITY WATER, CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY TO
ALL S.A.W.S REQUIREMENTS.

(#) KEYED NOTES

NEW UNISTRUT SERVICE RACK. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
COORDINATE WITH CPSE FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE TO THIS
LOCATION. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR SERVICE SECONDARY DUCTBANK PER CPSE STANDARDS.

NEW PEDESTAL MOUNTED 6W LED FLOOD LIGHT EQUAL TO BEGA
#7602 MOUNTED WITH A 5 SET BACK FOR MONUMENT
LIGHTING.

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL 1/E4.

ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL
"ON"/TIME CLOCK "OFF" OPERATION.

PROVIDE A DEDICATED WP/GFI PEDESTAL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE
MOUNTED 12" AFF ON GRADE SIDE. INSTALL RECEPTACLE IN A
LOCKABLE ENCLOSURE. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
W/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL.

NEW FLOOD LIGHT EQUAL TO LITHONIA #ASF1 70MHC MDF 120
@ MOUNTED TO PAVILION COLUMN TO LIGHT THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE NEW PAVILION. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING

HARDWARE FOR MOUNTING ON STRUCTURE COLUMN.
COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND AIMING WITH LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT. TYPICAL OF (8).

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN DF—1 PER DETAIL 3/EPS1.0. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT. PROVIDE A FRENCH DRAIN

FOR THE NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AS DETAILED ON THIS SHEET.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PULL AND EXTEND THE EXISTING WATER
LINE FROM EXISTING METER TO NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL A CAST IRON VALVE
BOX FOR NEW VALVE PER 2/EPS1.0. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING WATER SOURCE ON SITE PRIOR TO
BID TO ESTABLISH EXACT PIPING ROUTE AND LENGTH.

6 DRY WELL FOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRAIN. REFER TO DETAIL
3/EPS1.0.

EXTEND AND CONNECT TO THE EXISTING WATER METER. FIELD
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO BID. CONNECT NEW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN TO EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER SOURCE. PROVIDE A
PVB BACKFLOW DEVICE WITH CAGE.

ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS

2902 NORTH FLORES
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO
TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361

T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

gy
S OF My
PSR T

ot ot 1S

MENGER CREEK
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE

Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015

Sheet:

ELECTRICAL
AND PLUMBING
SITE PLAN

EPS1.0

100% CONSTRUCTION SET




S2

1

ELECTRICAL PLAN - TRAIL

1/16” — 1!_0”

Keyed Notes:

NEW FLOOD LIGHT EQUAL TO LITHONIA #ASF1 70MHC MDF 120
MOUNTED TO PAVILION COLUMN TO LIGHT THE UNDERSIDE OF TH
NEW PAVILION. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING HARDWARE
FOR MOUNTING ON STRUCTURE COLUMN. COORDINATE MOUNTING
HEIGHT AND AIMING WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. TYPICAL.

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL ON ES.0.

@ ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL
"ON"/TIME CLOCK "OFF” OPERATION.

ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS

2902 NORTH FLORES
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO
TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361

T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

GG .ol 1S

MENGER CREEK
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE
Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:

SITE LIGHTING

AND POWER

ES1.1

100% CONSTRUCTION SET




2

PROVIDE NEW WATER METER. GOORDINATE

1

ANY REQUIREMENTS WITH S.A.W.S_\

&)

ELECTRICAL PLAN - TRAIL

3/4"

O,

s ((2)

(#10 MIN)

&)

1/1 6” - 17_0"

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES:

DRAWING IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATIONS OF PIPING, DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT WITH BUILDING ELEMENTS
AND THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

B. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING ALL WORK
UNDER THIS SECTION OF THE PROJECT IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES INCLUDING THOSE
PUBLISHED BY OSHA AND EPA.

C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW THE ARCHL
DOCUMENTS IN ADDITION TO THE STRUCTURE DOCUMENTS TO DETERMINE
THE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DF=1 | MOST DEPENDABLE FOUNTAIN
MODEL# 2008SMXX. COORDINATE COLOR WITH ARCHITECT. FOUNTAIN SHALL
HAVE PET FOUNTAIN. REFER TO DETAIL 10&11/E5.0 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

E.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT THAT INCLUDE BUT
NOT LIMITED TO BACKFLOW PREVENTER, WATER METER AND VALVES AS

REQUIREMENTS TO CONNECTION TO CITY WATER, CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY
TO ALL S.AW.S REQUIREMENTS.

(#) KEYED NOTES

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL 1/E4.

ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL
"ON”/TIME CLOCK "OFF” OPERATION.

NEW FLOOD LIGHT EQUAL TO LITHONIA #ASF1 70MHC MDF 120
@ MOUNTED TO PAVILION COLUMN TO LIGHT THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE NEW PAVILION. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING

HARDWARE FOR MOUNTING ON STRUCTURE COLUMN.
COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND AIMING WITH LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT. TYPICAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN DF—1 PER DETAIL 3/EPS1.0. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER /ARCHITECT. PROVIDE A FRENCH DRAIN
FOR THE NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AS DETAILED ON THIS SHEET.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PULL AND EXTEND THE EXISTING WATER
LINE FROM EXISTING METER TO NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL A CAST IRON VALVE
BOX FOR NEW VALVE PER 2/EPS1.0. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING WATER SOURCE ON SITE PRIOR TO
BID TO ESTABLISH EXACT PIPING ROUTE AND LENGTH.

DRY WELL FOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRAIN. REFER TO DETAIL
3/EPS1.0.

EXTEND AND CONNECT TO THE EXISTING WATER METER. FIELD

@ VERIFY EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO BID. CONNECT NEW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN TO EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER SOURCE. PROVIDE A
PVB BACKFLOW DEVICE WITH CAGE.

ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS

2902 NORTH FLORES
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO
TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361

T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

MENGER CREEK
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE
Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:

SITE LIGHTING

AND POWER

ES1.2

100% CONSTRUCTION SET




T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

P N\
a@“g‘@-ﬁhg-‘if“*a

----------

GG .ol 1S

{(#) KEYED NOTES

PANEL "P1” @

NEW UNISTRUT SERVICE RACK. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION

P1-1 S9 WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
(#10 MIN) COORDINATE WITH CPSE FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE TO THIS
@ @ LOCATION. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE

FOR SERVICE SECONDARY DUCTBANK PER CPSE STANDARDS. M E N G E R C R E E K

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL 1/E4.

ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL Ll N EAR PARK

"ON”/TIME CLOCK "OFF" OPERATION.

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE
ELECTRICAL PLAN - TRAIL
1 1/16" = 1’0"
Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:

SITE LIGHTING
ENGINEEHING AND POWER

CONSULTANTS

2902 NORTH FLORES | : ; 1 : ;
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212 |

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO

TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361 1 00% CONSTRUCT'ON SET




T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

ey

e
SSRREOF Ay
» » ’*...n‘". ;. 7
PANEL "P2 ’f’ﬁ--_
& un.,“"“.
gﬂ%f Yo ehau,,
é-@:-. "o0may,
@, ioi
dols &
<0
%’Q@%}%&fﬁf‘-_ﬁ k)
W O e Ghs
A eNae
@ s oG .ol 1S
- Keyed Notes:
10 MIN
< ) NEW UNISTRUT SERVICE RACK. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COORDINATE WITH
CPSE FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE TO THIS LOCATION. ELECTRICAL M EN ER REEK
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICE SECONDARY
DUCTBANK PER CPSE STANDARDS. Ll N EAR PARK
@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL ON E5.0.
@ ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL
"ON” /TIME CLOCK "OFF" OPERATION.
NEW FLOOD LIGHT EQUAL TO LITHONIA #ASF1 70MHC MDF 120
P21 S2 MOUNTED TO PAVILION COLUMN TO LIGHT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
(#0 MIN) NEW PAVILION. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING HARDWARE
@ FOR MOUNTING ON STRUCTURE COLUMN. COORDINATE MOUNTING
@ HEIGHT AND AIMING WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. TYPICAL.

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

1 ELECTRICAL PLAN - TRAIL

1/16” — 11_011

REVISION DATE
Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:
SITE LIGHTING
ENGINEERING AND POWER
CONSULTANTS
2902 NORTH FLORES E S 1 4
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212 n

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO

TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361 1 00% CONSTRUCT'ON SET




Keyed Notes:

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL ON E5.0.

S2

S2

1 ELECTRICAL PLAN - TRAIL

1/16” — 11_011

CONSULTANTS

' ENGINEERING

2902 NORTH FLORES
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO

TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361

T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

e
&

<7
@ng"gﬁﬁﬁi SED. N

LR
&?{ (@

ﬂﬁi
SR

GG .ol 1S

%

MENGER CREEK
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE

Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:

SITE LIGHTING
AND POWER

ES1.5

100% CONSTRUCTION SET




orf Il ‘E>
G

@(#10 MIN) Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

P3-3

P3-1
(#10°MIN)

P N\
B Ay,

-
i

Y é;gic"&;st’:“. &
Keyed Notes: O ey

ol 187
NEW UNISTRUT SERVICE RACK. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH o
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. COORDINATE WITH
CPSE FOR EXTENSION OF SERVICE TO THIS LOCATION. ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICE SECONDARY
DUCTBANK PER CPSE STANDARDS.

@ NEW LIGHT POLE. REFER TO DETAIL ON E5.0. TYPICAL.

@ ROUTE THROUGH PHOTOCELL/CONTRACTOR FOR PHOTOCELL

"ON”/TIME  CLOCK "OFF” OPERATION. M E N G E R C R E E K
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE
Project no:
Date: JUNE 06, 2015
Sheet:
SITE LIGHTING

ENGINEERING AND POWER
CONSULTANTS ES1 6

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212
210.393.1840 PHONE

1 1E/|1_6E9;I-_I§|CAL PLAN - TRAIL TBPE FIRM R?:I:Tr;LT:;N NO. 13361 100% CONSTRUCTION SET




AREA LIGHT WITH NUMBER OF HEADS AS SHOWN ON PLAN. 95W LED LAMP EACH
LUMINAIRE, 120-277 VOLT. DIE-CAST ALUMINUM HOUSING AND DOOR, UL1572
LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS, POLYESTER POWDER PAINT OF DARK BRONZE,
STAINLESS STEEL LATCH, HEAT-IMPACT RESISTANT LENS AND REFLECTOR FOR
NEMA-5 WIDE BEAM OF LIGHT AND POLYCARBONATE VANDAL SHIELD. (G.E. 16"
SHOEBOX APOLLO, PLUS POLE MOUNTING HARDWARE SHOWN)

2-1/2" IPS (2—7/8” 0.D.) TENON X 6”
HEAVY DUTY

T POLE: 'STRESS CRETE’ # E-300- BPR—G
COLOR: AZTEC JADE (GREEN) FINISH: ETCHED

NAME PLATE

zl_ol

2"

I 3-1/2" X 10-1/2" HH BOX AND
OVERPLATE C/W GND WIRE AND ALLEN
HEAD SCREWS

BACK FILL WITH 2500 PSI CONCRETE
AT 28 DAYS. FINISH CONCRETE 4”
BELOW FINISH GRADE AND SLOPE AWAY
FROM POLE.

3I _0l

'." . (B) 3-1/2" X 12" WRING APERTURES

/ © 180 APART
|
kS

SI

1" SCREEN ROCK IN GEOTEXTILE BAG.

24"

E3.00 SCALE: N.T.S.

/02 SECTION: LIGHT POLE
e/

ELECTRICAL SERVICE SCOPE: @ KEYED NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

DELIVERY OF SERVICE TO THE NEW BLDG. NEW SECONDARY DUCTBANK. COORDINATE EXACT ROUTING WITH OWNER ON SITE
COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS AND (3) #2AWG + #8 GND IN 1-1/2°C.

LABOR W/ LOCAL UTILITY. PRIOR TO BID. ALL
COSTS ASSOCIATED W/ THE DELIVERY OF
ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL BE INCLUDED AS A
PART OF THIS CONTRACT. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ NEW CPS METER ON UNISTRUT RACK PER CPS ENERGY STANDARDS.

NEW SERVICE PANEL "P" EQUAL TO SQUARE D NQOD, 12 SPACE, (18) 20A/1P,
120/240V, 1PH, 3W, 100A/3P MCB.

@ NEW UNISTRUT SERVICE RACK.

(4) POLE 120V LIGHTING CONTRACTOR AND ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK IN NEMA
3R ENCLOSURE FOR TIME CLOCK "ON”"/ TIME CLOCK "OFF" OPERATION OF SITE

LIGHTING. PROVIDE POWER FROM ADJACENT PANEL’P”. ROUTE LIGHTING CIRCUITS
THROUGH CONTACTOR.

NEW WEATHER PROOF, GFCI PROTECTED, 20A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED ON
UNISTRUT RACK. PROVIDE POWER FROM ADJACENT PAEL "P".

NEW 120/240V, 1

PHASE, 3W SERVICE

TRANSFORMER AND

RISER, COORDINATE

W/CPS FOR EXACT

LOCATION AND -
EXTENSION OF E 6
PRIMARY SERVICE. O NEW
PANEL
PER UTILITY. M
STANDARD P 1 °
\_ ) ) S J \
¢ 42 MAX! ]

02\ ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM - TYPICAL OF (5)
W SCALE: N.T.S.

ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS

2902 NORTH FLORES
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO
TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361

T0

Terra design group, inc.

816 camaron, suite 103

san antonio, texas 78212
210.220.1400
210.220.1404
wheard@terradesignsa.com

CG .oy 1S

MENGER CREEK
LINEAR PARK

1526 N. Walters Street
San Antonio, Texas 78202

REVISION DATE

Project no:
Date: JUNE 086, 2015
Sheet:

ELECTRICAL ONE
LINE DIAGRAM

E4.0

100% CONSTRUCTION SET




ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT DIPPED METAL OR
GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL. N / WOOD STUDS
M #5-195 /
~ WRAP STRIP
PULL BOX COVER SHALL BE —— . o
LEVEL WITH FINISHED GRADE PULL BOX COVER SHALL |  WEATHERPROOFING HOT DIP GALVANIZED M 4CP25WB 1 .
OR PAVEMENT INDICATE "ELECTRIC" MATERIAL PER UNISTRUT FRAME CAULK ~ |- RN
SERVICE ARCHITECTURAL ‘ s 223 ‘
QUAZITE COMPOSOLITE — SPECIFICATIONS PIPE AND/OR , Q 7 Wit BN
STYLE "PC” SERVICE BOX CONDUIT . / |‘ o B .
| Y 1
: FINSHED GRADE / PAINT CUT ENDS OF < = — — — )
UNISTRUT WITH COLD < , =
4 i GALVANIZING COMPOUND. s =)
¥ % , NEMA 3R GFI WP T T
G- o se e 4 RECEPTACLE S >
e ’ NEMA 3R e -
corenn e Tl 0 usE HYDRAULC _ ] SAFETY SWITCH
e BT TR aakouT PONGH T0 BUILDING EXTERIOR WALLBOARD,<~ RIGID METAL
CONDUITS  —— . oo o T b e o PENETRATE THE BOX. GYPSUM L S CONDUIT
REFER TO SRR N I SEAL AROUND CONDUIT ™ '\, 1
PLANS " PENETRATION WITH . -
EINEAGYREARVSLF SILICON SEALANT /
" N . )
L 6" LAYER OF ROUTE CONDUITS THRU NOTE: FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S
FINE SAND SEEANGIGR CHEM CURB REFER 10 J 'RECOMMENDATIONS FOR INSTALLATION
ARCHITECTURAL
1 [PULL BOX DETAIL 2 | CONDUIT PENETRATION ORAVINGS FOR 1 AND 2 HR. GYPSUM/WALLBOARD
NoT T0 SORLE NOT T0 SCALE PENETRATIONS N\ 4 | PIPE PENETRATION Terra desian qroup. inc
CONDUIT TO ROOF TOP UNIT NOT TO SCALE gn group, Inc.
FINISHED GRADE 816 camaron, suite 103
TR s T R T T T EEEEEED san antonio, texas 78212
T L L ETEETE AT | 2 | EXTERIOR WALL DISCONNECT DETAIL = 210.220.1400
EEIEIEIEIEIEN SELECT BACKFILL COMPACTED =EIEIEIEIER NOT TO SCALE 210.220.1404
EIEIEIEETRE ~ TO DENSITY OF ADJACENT A= wheard@terradesignsa.com
TSR z UNDISTURBED EARTH AT
UNDISTURBRISTURBED LIl = 2 MIN ===y NEMA—1 ENCLOSURE FOR
EARTH "Qﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ'ﬁ . ' 55'ﬁ¥ﬁ¥ﬁﬂ" EARTH " LIGHTING CONTACTORS SIZE
SR | & =] === AS REQUIRED FOR NUMBER PROVIDE ALL THREAD
'ﬁgﬁgﬁgh l.l-glzzlgmg,:' 20/1P 20 OF CONTACTORS ROD BOLTED T0 BAR
= = AHE——— CONDUITS. 2 A i 2 TO EXTERIOR LIGHTS
—— —— ——— REFER TO PLAN
- Zam 20/1P
° ¢ FOR SIZES 20A
L S 2 a i 2 TO EXTERIOR LIGHTS /\ s j
BASE AND D) Se 52 == s * RED COLORED CONCRETE | 20/1P - e PP ;
INTERMEDIATE L L 2000 PSI AFTER 28 DAYS | = 2 a i 2 TO EXTERIOR LIGHTS a
PLASTIC CONDUIT v R AS REQUIRED
SPACERS AS — @ s 20/1P 20A O
REQUIRED S\ — — 4 46 REBAR WITH #3 2 i O
71/2" S C STRRUPS 12" 0.C. A\ T~ L decmoncany ()
(TYP.) oo L c HELD LIGHTING s
o @ —— CEMENT STABILIZED \_/ CONTACTOR WITH i
D 8 > SAND (2 MlN) 277V N/O CONTACTS %“\\% 7
° ] IV colL PROVIDE umsmmg SE, OF ‘}h%
au, % d-.‘.qnll-...‘.-‘é‘ !
CHANNEL AND ALL = 2 b
SPACE ® NECESSARY MOUNTING Y e :%
HARDWARE Frocdons,,, :
NOTE: ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY (7T:P/; l %ﬂf’:FREDo HERNAN‘*?'
WITH OSHA SAFETY STANDARDS. g
| 7 JUNISTRUT CONDUIT DETAIL fa oAt 2
T | NORMAL ﬂ%%-.,_ < 08 Y
5 CONCRETE SECONDARY DUCTBANK DETAIL PHOTOCELL R e
NOT To SOALE T TIME CLOCK REFER TO LIGHTING Qe
CONTRACTOR SCHEDULES oo o PR
T FOR POLE QUANTITIES OG-0l -
SEE NOTE #1 KNOCKOUTS
/ C 277 vouT
|  CONTROL
. POWER - c -
i CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
ALL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, NN OO OO OO
ETC. SHOWN IN DETAIL.
EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTACTOR DETAIL (O O )
L J
RN MENGER CREEK
eSS S SN SIS SIS ==X
SERVICE EQUIPMENT Ll N E AR P ARK
EQUIPMENT —— — NEUTRAL
GROUNDING BUS COVER PLATE
CONCRETE ENCASED BUS
ELECTRODE ENCASED - ~
BY A MINIMUM OF 2” * * OUTLET BOX
CONCRETE LOCATED . .
7_0" WITHIN AND NEAR THE
BOTTOM OF A ) INTERIOR WALL PARTITION
CONCRETE FOUNDATION ~ 1=3/0 IN 1" RGS
N DIRECT CONTACT 2 NDING ELECTRODE
WITH THE EARTH,
4" HOT DIPPED CONSISTING OF AT ggg‘LDEUCZTS%R gGER N.EC. - 10 BACK-TO-BACK OUTLETS 1526 N. Walters Street
LEAST 20° OF ONE OR - .
GALVANIZED PIPE MORE STEEL CONNECTION SHALL BE NOT TO SCALE San Antonio, Texas 78202
REINFORCING BARS %ngFL{D BASED
1/2" DIA. MINIMUM OR -
AT LEAST 20' OF EXOTHERMIC WELD.

CONDUCTOR #4 AWG
AT RIGHT RN MINIMUM PER N.E.C.

METAL FRAME OF BLDG.

5 Gl N 250.52(A)(3). ﬁ Z/—
CONDUIT —— SEE NOTE #2 / /
Y 2 P ] ) FINISHED GRADE
1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 1/4" x 2 X
bRy o ANGLE IRON (TYPICAL) ;
R W / / COPPER BONDED STEEL
‘ DRILL 1/4” HOLES ELECTRODE 5/8" DIA. REVISION DATE
10'-0" LONG WITH A
¥ ER/ MINIMUM OF 8'-0" IN
. #3/0 AWG COPPER P DIRECT CONTACT WITH
o N.E.C. 250-66(b) & ~ b THE EARTH PER N.E.C.
- il 250.53(6)
B[RS R 2-6"
| R | HOUSTON LIGHTING AND BOLTED TYPE #3/0 AWG COPPER PER
N | A POWER COMPANY WILL CONNECTION SUITABLE FOR N.E.C. 250-66(a)
R INSTALL LOCK DIRECT BURIAL OR
Y 1| EXOTHERMIC WELD (TYP) METAL UNDERGROUND
A DETAIL "A” WATER PIPE IN DIRECT
Sl el NOTES: CONTACT WITH THE .
6" 7 e EARTH FOR 10°-0" Project no:
| | Y 1. 4 HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PIPE TO BE FILLED WITH CONCRETE. MINIMUM. Date: JUNE 06 2015
A "‘?.,.:."'"f, v NOTE: :
. il 2. ANGLE IRON TO BE WELDED TO HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PIPE. BROVIDE GROUNDING. BUSHING ON CONDUIT ENDS. CONNECT BUSHING Sheet:
S v 3. SEAL CAP BETWEEN CONDUITS WITH DUCT SEAL FOR TO CROUNDING. CONDUCTOR.
Y > L WATER TIGHT FIT. ELECTR'CAL
4. USE 5" PLUG TO PREVENT CONCRETE FROM COMING UP
- — 5" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED PIPE. ENGINEEHING DETAILS
1’_0”
CONSULTANTS E 5 O
CONCRETE FILLED REMOVABLE BOLLARD 9 | GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM DETAIL 2902 NORTH FLORES "
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

210.393.1840 PHONE

SAN ANTONIO

TBPE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 13361 1 00% CONSTRU CTlON SET






